

No. 16-2712

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

MATTIE HALLEY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC., *et al.*,

Defendant-Appellee,

MAUREEN CHANDRA,
Objector-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey
Case No. 10-cv-03345 — The Hon. Esther Salas

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

NED MILTENBERG
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY Z. ROISMAN
NATIONAL LEGAL SCHOLARS LAW FIRM, P.C.
5410 Mohican Road — Suite 200
Bethesda, MD 20816-2162
202/656-4490
NedMiltenberg@gmail.com

October 4, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT7

 I. The Settlement Agreement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate7

 A. Standard of Review7

 B. The Settlement is Entitled to a Presumption of Fairness.9

 C. The *Girsh* Factors Support the District Court’s Decision
 Approving the Settlement.10

 1. The first *Girsh* factor weighed in favor of approving the
 settlement because continued litigation of this class action
 would be complex, costly, and time consuming.12

 2. The second *Girsh* factor weighed in favor of approving the
 settlement because the class overwhelmingly reacted
 favorably to the settlement.13

 3. The third *Girsh* factor weighed in favor of approving the
 settlement because class action had an “adequate
 appreciation of the merits of the case before negotiating” the
 settlement.....18

 a.....The District Court did not abuse its discretion in
 permitting the release of unknown”
 claims21

 b. The District Court did not abuse its
 discretion in permitting the release of
 “ground contamination” claims24

 c. The District Court did not abuse its
 discretion by ostensibly relying on the

	existence of the N.J. Spill Act and the efficacy of the NJDEP in allowing the release of ground contamination claims	29
4.	The fourth and fifth <i>Girsh</i> factors weighed in favor of approving the settlement because of the manifest uncertainty of success, for either party, if the case went to trial.....	31
5.	The sixth <i>Girsh</i> factor was neutral the advantages of certification were in equipoise with the risks of decertification	32
6.	The seventh <i>Girsh</i> factor was irrelevant because of the remote likelihood of Plaintiffs obtaining a judgment, in the near term, greater than Honeywell could withstand	33
7.	The eighth and ninth <i>Girsh</i> factors weighed in favor of approving the settlement because the settlement represented best possible recovery in light of what the parties faced if they went to trial.....	34
II.	The District Court Exercised its discretion appropriately in awarding fees and Costs	37
A.	The Standard of Review	38
B.	The District Court’s Decision To Award \$2,504,250 In Attorney Fees Was Consistent With Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(h) And Even Comports With The Supposedly Controlling State Rule, N.J. Court Rule 1:21-7.....	38
C.	The District Court’s decision to award \$2,504,250 in attorney fees was consistent with Procedural Due Process.....	43
D.	The District Court’s decision to award \$1,140,023 in Costs was Consistent with Procedural Due Process	45
E.	The District Court’s Exercised Its Discretion Appropriately In Deciding That The \$1,140,023 In Costs That Classes A and C Would Pay Was Reasonable, Had Been Adequately Documented, And Had Not Been Commingled With Expenses Best Charged to Class B.....	50

F. The District Court’s Exercised Its Discretion Appropriately In Deciding Class Counsel Could Recover Expenses From Classes A and C That Were Inseparably Related to the Claims Benefitting Class B.....56

CONCLUSION.....59E

rror! Bookmark not defined.

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE61

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp., 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000)17

Am. Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Michigan Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 545 U.S. 429 (2005)36

ATLA v. N.J. Supreme Court, 409 U.S. 467 (1973).....40

Beam v. Bauer, 383 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2004).....58

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Bolger, 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993) 13, 35

Business Info. Systems v. Prof'l Governmental Research & Sols., Inc., No. CIV.A. 1:02CV00017, 2003 WL 23960534 (W.D. Va. Dec. 16, 2003).....44

Casey v. Coventry Healthcare, Inc., 2011 WL 8007035 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 6, 2011)17

Cassese v. Williams, 503 F.App'x. 55, 58, 2012 WL 5861804 (2d Cir. 2012).....54

Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft, 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir.2012).....7

Donaghy v. Napoleon, 543 F. Supp. 112 (D.N.J. 1982).....41

Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless, 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)8

Ehrlich v. Kids of N.J., Inc., 769 A.2d 1081 (N.J.App. 2001).....42

Elder v. Metro. Freight Carriers, Inc., 543 F.2d 51 (3d Cir. 1976).....41

Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Maryland v. Wheeler, 34 F.2d 892 (8th Cir. 1929)22

Ford v. Pryor, 552 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2008)57

Gayou v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc., No. 11-23359-CIV, 2012 WL 2049431 (S.D. Fla. June 5, 2012).....44

Girsh v. Jepson, 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)..... 10, 13, 16, 21

Gottlieb v. Wiles, 11 F.3d 1004 (10th Cir. 1993).....37

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp., 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) 38, 41

Hilmon Co. Inc. v. Hyatt Int'l, 899 F.2d 250 (3d Cir. 1990)58

Huck v. Dawson, 106 F.3d 45 (3d Cir.1997)57

In re AT & T Corp., 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006) 41, 53

In re Atlantic Pipe Corp., 304 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 2002).....19

In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig., 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....8

In re Bagdade, 334 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2003)57

In re Cendant Corp. Prides Litig., 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... passim

In re Corn Derivatives Antitrust Litig., 748 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1984)54

In re Diet Drugs, 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 55, 56

In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig., 751 F.2d 562 (3d Cir. 1984).....54

In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig., 288 F.3d 83 (3d Cir. 2002)54

In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig. (“GM Trucks”), 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... passim

In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litig., 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009)38

In re Nat'l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig., 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. Apr. 18, 2016)..... passim

In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig., 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) 12, 23, 36

In re Pharmacy Benefit Managers Antitrust Litig., 700 F.3d 109 (3d Cir.2012)7

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions, (Prudential I),
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) 31, 32, 33, 34

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practice Litig. (Prudential II), 261 F.3d 355
(Cir. 2001).....24

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig., 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) 38, 50, 53

In re School Asbestos Litig., 921 F.2d 1330 (3d Cir. 1990)8, 54

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig., 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... passim

Interfaith Cmty. Org. [(“ICO”)] v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc., 263 F.Supp.2d 796
(D.N.J. 2003), *aff’d*, 399 F.3d 248 (3d Cir.2005).....31

Lazy Oil Co. v. Witco Corp., 166 F.3d 581 (3d Cir. 1999)9

Mars Steel Corp. v. Continental Illinois Nat’l Bank & Trust Co., 834 F.2d 677 (7th
Cir. 1987)35

Marshall v. NFL, 787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir.2015), *cert. denied*, 136 S. Ct. 1166 (2016)
.....37

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein, 516 U.S. 367 (1996)23

May v. Midwest Ref. Co., 121 F.2d 431 (1st Cir. 1941)52

McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde, 511 U.S. 202 (1994)7

McNary v. Am. Sav. & Loan Ass’n, 76 F.R.D. 644 (N.D. Tex. 1977)22

Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem, 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012).....27

Mitzel v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp., 72 F.3d 414 (3d Cir. 1995).....42

Morristown Associates v. Grant Oil Co., 106 A.3d 1176 (N.J. 2015)30

Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC, 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)28

Murphy v. Mooresville Mills, 333 A.2d 273 (N.J.App. 1975).....42

Newby v. Enron Corp., 394 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2004)19

NJDEP v. Exxon Mobil Corp., 923 A.2d 345 (N.J.App. 2007).....30

Olden v. Gardner, 294 F.App’x. 210, 2008 WL 4297245 (6th Cir. 2008)24

Pennwalt Corp. v. Plough, Inc., 676 F.2d 77 (3d Cir. 1982)8

Quint v. A.E. Staley Mfg. Co., 172 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999).....16

Ragsdale v. Turnock, 941 F.2d 501 (7th Cir. 1991)17

Rodriguez v. W. Publ’g Corp., 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009).....37

S.E.C. v. Locke Capital Mgmt., Inc., 794 F.Supp.2d 355 (D.R.I. 2011)44

Smeigh v. Johns Manville, Inc., 643 F.3d 554 (7th Cir.2011)57

Solimine v. Hollander, 19 A.2d 344 (N.J.Ch. 1941)40

Spicer v. Chicago Bd. Options Exch., Inc., 844 F. Supp. 1226 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....17

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc., 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 7, 18, 27, 39

United States v. Vayner, 769 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014).....44

United States v. Zolin, 491 U.S. 554 (1989)53

Victaulic Co. v. Tieman, 499 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 2007)44

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)24

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc., 773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014).....37

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 58:10-23.11 29, 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Report of the Third Circuit Task Force, Court Awarded Attorneys Fees, 108 F.R.D. 237 (1985).....53

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 34.....52

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7.....52

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....52

Fed. R. Evid. 80317

Fed. R. Evid. 80717

N.J. Court Rule 1:21-7 passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)..... passim
